

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. : 09-15230

SOUTH FORK BAND COUNCIL OF WESTERN SHOSHONE OF NEVADA,
TE-MOAK TRIBE OF WESTERN SHOSHONE INDIANS OF NEVADA,
TIMBISHA SHOSHONE TRIBE,
WESTERN SHOSHONE DEFENSE PROJECT,
GREAT BASIN RESOURCE WATCH,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Appellees,

AND

BARRICK CORTEZ, INC.,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellees,

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Roger Flynn
Jeffrey C. Parsons
WESTERN MINING ACTION PROJECT
P.O. Box 349
440 Main Street, #2
Lyons, CO 80540
Phone (303) 823-5738
Fax (303) 823-5732
wmap@igc.org

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	v
<u>STANDARDS FOR PRELIMINARY RELIEF</u>	1
I. THE TRIBES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	2
A. <u>BLM Violated the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA)</u>	2
1. <i><u>BLM’s Erroneous Interpretation of Its Duty to Prevent Undue Degradation</u></i>	2
2. <i><u>BLM’s Inconsistent and Contradictory Interpretation of FLPMA Does Not Deserve Deference</u></i>	6
3. <i><u>BLM Failed to Prevent UUD to the Mt. Tenabo Sacred Site</u></i>	9
4. <i><u>The Dewatering of Mt. Tenabo Causes UUD</u></i>	18
5. <i><u>Undue Degradation of Scenic Resources</u></i>	21
B. <u>BLM Violated the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)</u> ..	22
1. <i><u>Failure to Analyze All Air Emissions</u></i>	22
a. <i>Failure to analyze baseline levels and PM_{2.5} emissions</i>	22
b. <i>Failure to analyze impacts from off-site processing and transportation of refractory ore</i>	25
2. <i><u>Lack of Mitigation Analysis</u></i>	26

II. THE PROJECT CAUSES IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE HARM 29

III. BARRICK’S RUSH TO BEGIN CONSTRUCTION DOES NOT OVERRIDE THE NEED FOR AN INJUNCTION..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Caselaw

<u>American Trucking Assns. v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 2009 WL 723993 (9 th Cir. 2009)	1, 2, 6
<u>Atchinson v. Wichita Board of Trade</u> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	8
<u>Camp v. Pitts</u> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	23
<u>Earth Island Institute v. U.S. Forest Service</u> , 442 F. 3d 1147 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	6, 23
<u>Garcia v. Lawn</u> , 805 F.2d 1400 (9 th Cir. 1986)	32
<u>Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins</u> , 456 F.3d 955 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	25
<u>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Timchak</u> , 2009 WL 971474 (9 th Cir. 2009)	1, 30
<u>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Timchak</u> , 2008 WL 5101754 (D. Idaho 2008)	31
<u>High Sierra Hikers v. Blackwell</u> , 390 F.3d 630 (9 th Cir. 2004)	9
<u>High Sierra Hikers v. Weingardt</u> , 521 F.Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	28
<u>Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas</u> , 137 F.3d 1146 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	23, 27

<u>Jones v. SEC,</u> 298 U.S. 1 (1936)	32
<u>Kern v. BLM,</u> 284 F.3d 1062 (9 th Cir. 2002)	19, 25
<u>Kootenai Tribe v. Veneman,</u> 313 F.3d 1094 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	14
<u>Mineral Policy Center v. Norton,</u> 292 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003)	3, 4
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	18
<u>Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne,</u> 477 F.3d 745 (D. C. Cir. 2007)	9
<u>Mt. Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan,</u> 954 F.2d 1441 (9 th Cir. 1992)	8
<u>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt,</u> 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir.2001)	23, 28
<u>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Service,</u> 137 F.3d 1372 (9 th Cir. 1998)	28
<u>Norfolk Southern Railway Company v. Shanklin,</u> 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	8
<u>Okanogan Highlands Alliance v. Williams,</u> 236 F.3d 468 (9 th Cir. 2000)	27, 28
<u>People of Saipan v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,</u> 502 F.2d 90 (9 th Cir. 1974).....	32
<u>People of State of Cal. v. F.C.C.,</u> 905 F.2d 1217 (9 th Cir. 1990)	18

<u>Porter v. Lee</u> , 328 U.S. 246 (1946).....	32
<u>Portland Audubon Society v. Lujan</u> , 795 F. Supp. 1489 (D. Or. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , <u>PAS v. Babbitt</u> , 998 F.2d 705 (9 th Cir. 1993)	30
<u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</u> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	23, 27, 28
<u>Rocky Mountain Oil and Gas Ass'n. v. Watt</u> , 696 F.2d 734 (10 th Cir. 1982)	3
<u>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</u> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9 th Cir. 2006)	10
<u>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</u> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9 th Cir. 2005)	30
<u>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.</u> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	6
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</u> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	8
<u>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 472 F.3d 1097 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	30
<u>Te-Moak Tribe et al v. Dept. of Interior</u> , No. 07-16336 (9 th Cir. decision pending)	17
<u>U.S. v. Mead</u> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	8
<u>Winter v. NRDC</u> , 129 S.Ct. 365, ___ U.S. ____ (2008).....	1
<u>Wyoming Sawmills, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</u> , 383 F.3d 1241 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	17

Federal Statutes

Federal Land Policy Management Act of 1976 (“FLPMA”),
43 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.* *passim*

National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”),
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.* *passim*

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb - 2000bb-4 (“RFRA”) 14

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b) (“UUD” standard)..... *passim*

Federal Regulatory Material

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 23

43 C.F.R. § 3809.420(a)(4)..... 6, 17, 20

Executive Order 13007, “Indian Sacred Sites”
61 Fed. Reg. 26771 (May 29, 1996) 14, 17

70 Fed. Reg. 65984, 65992 (Nov. 1, 2005) 23, 24

72 Fed. Reg. 20586 (April 25, 2007) 24
